

No. 15-35960

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LAWRENCE WASDEN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Idaho,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO
Case No. 1:14-cv-00104-BLW

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Justin F. Marceau
Of Counsel, Animal Legal
Defense Fund
University of Denver
Sturm College of Law
2255 E. Evans Avenue
Denver, CO 80208
T: (303) 871-6449
Email: jmarceau@law.du.edu

Alan K. Chen
University of Denver
Sturm College of Law
2255 E. Evans Avenue
Denver, CO 80208
T: (303) 871-6283
Email: achen@law.du.edu

Matthew Liebman
Animal Legal Defense Fund
170 East Cotati Avenue
Cotati, CA 94931
T: (707) 795-2533, ext. 1028
Email: mliebman@aldf.org

Matthew Strugar
PETA Foundation
2154 W. Sunset Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90026
T: (323) 210-2263
Email: matthew-s@petaf.org

Leslie A. Brueckner
555 12th St., Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
T: (510) 622-8205
Email: lbrueckner@publicjustice.net

Paige M. Tomaselli
Cristina R. Stella
Center for Food Safety
303 Sacramento St., 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: (415) 826-2770
Emails:
ptomaselli@centerforfoodsafety.org
cstella@centerforfoodsafety.org

Richard Alan Eppink
American Civil Liberties Union
of Idaho Foundation
P.O. Box 8791
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 344-9750, ext. 1202
Email: reppink@acluidaho.org

Maria Andrade
3775 Cassia Street
Boise, ID 83705
T: (208) 342-5100, ext. 102
Email: mandrade@andradelegal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

I. The Origins of Idaho’s Ag-Gag Law.....5

II. The Scope of Idaho’s Ag-Gag Law.....6

III. Proceedings Below9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

STANDARD OF REVIEW14

ARGUMENT14

I. The Journalistic and Investigative Misrepresentations Targeted by the Ag-Gag Law Are Speech Protected by the First Amendment14

A. The Ag-Gag Law’s Criminalization of Investigative Misrepresentations is a Prohibition of Speech Protected by the First Amendment15

B. Under Alvarez, the Ag-Gag Law’s Misrepresentation Provisions Are Unconstitutional Because the False Speech at Issue Does Not Cause Any Legally Cognizable Harm and Is Not Made for Material Gain ..17

1. The Only “Harm” Flowing from the Misrepresentations at Issue Derives Not from the False Speech Itself, but Rather from

	Subsequent Publication of Truthful Information on Matters of Public Concern.....	18
2.	The Lies at Issue Are Not Made for the Type of “Material Gain” Contemplated by Dicta in <i>Alvarez</i>	24
II.	Electronic Image Capture Is a Form of Speech Protected by the First Amendment.....	29
A.	Audiovisual Recording is a Form of Expression	30
B.	Audiovisual Recording Is a Form of Conduct Both Necessary and Preparatory to Expression	34
III.	The Ag-Gag Law’s Recording and Misrepresentation Prohibitions Are Content- and Viewpoint-Based and Thus Subject to Strict Scrutiny, Which They Cannot Satisfy	38
A.	The Prohibitions on Misrepresentations Are Facially Content-Based and Therefore Subject to Strict Scrutiny	39
B.	The Prohibition on Recording, I.C. § 18-7042(1)(d), Is Facially Content-Based and Is Therefore Subject to Strict Scrutiny	41
C.	The Entire Law Was Motivated by a Desire to Limit Speech Critical of Industrial Agriculture and Is Therefore Content-Based and Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	43
D.	The Ag-Gag Law Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny Because It Is Not Narrowly Tailored, nor Is It Necessary to Serve Any Compelling Government Interest.....	46
E.	Even If Intermediate Scrutiny Applies, the Ban on Investigative Misrepresentations and Recordings Is Unconstitutional.....	47
IV.	The Recording and Misrepresentation Provisions Are Unconstitutionally Overbroad	49

V. The Ag-Gag Law Violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....51

 A. The Ag-Gag Law Is Substantially Based on Animus Against an Unpopular Group: Animal Welfare Activists52

 B. The Ag-Gag Law Cannot Withstand Heightened Rational Basis Scrutiny Because There Is an Exceedingly Poor Fit Between the Law and Its Purported Purpose and Effects54

CONCLUSION.....58

ADDENDUM60

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....65

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Adkins v. Limtiaco</i> , 537 Fed. Appx. 721 (9th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	34, 37, 48
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	43
<i>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	31
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	46
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	50
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	52
<i>Bravo v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 665 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2011)	14

FEDERAL CASES (CONT'D)	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	34
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	31
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	44
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	34
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	54, 55, 56, 57
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	50
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	24
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	37, 39
<i>Comite de Jornaleros v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	47
<i>Daly v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	31
<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995)	12, 37
<i>Dietemann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971)	20, 21, 37

FEDERAL CASES (CONT'D)	Page(s)
<i>Dunn & Bradstreet v. Green Moss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	28
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)	19, 20, 26
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	52
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	23
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	31
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	48
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	52
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	18
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	12, 22, 41, 47

FEDERAL CASES (CONT'D)	Page(s)
<i>Med. Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002)	12, 37
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	50, 51
<i>Mountain Water Co. v. Dep't of Pub. Serv. Regulation</i> , 919 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1990)	54
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	16, 21
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	22
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	49, 50
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	28, 47, 49
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	12, 38, 43
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Ry. Exp. Agency v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949).....	55
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	54
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	28
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	39

FEDERAL CASES (CONT'D)	Page(s)
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	30
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	46
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 13-30133, 2016 WL 3245043 (9th Cir. June 13, 2016)	18, 40
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	46
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> , 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	40, 48
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	23
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	53, 54
<i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , No. 15-7, 2016 WL 3317565 (U.S. June 16, 2016).....	11
<i>USDA v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	53, 54, 55, 56, 57
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)	14

FEDERAL CASES (CONT'D)	Page(s)
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	44, 45, 53
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	48
 UNPUBLISHED FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , No. 14-5335, 2014 WL 6676517 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2014).....	40
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. For Med. Progress</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00236-WHO (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2016).....	37, 38
 STATE CASES	
<i>Bethlahmy v. Bechtel</i> , 415 P.2d 698 (Idaho 1966)	11
<i>In re Judicial Campaign Complaint Against O’Toole</i> , 24 N.E.3d 1114 (Ohio 2014)	41
<i>State ex rel. Loughry v. Tennant</i> , 732 S.E.2d 507 (W. Va. 2012).....	40
<i>O’Neill v. Crawford</i> , 970 N.E.2d 973 (Ohio 2012)	40
<i>Tusch Enters. v. Coffin</i> , 740 P.2d 1022 (Idaho 1987)	11
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1

STATE STATUTES	Page(s)
I.C. § 18-7042(1)(a)	1, 7, 8, 9, 15, 39
I.C. § 18-7042(1)(b)	1, 7, 8, 9, 15, 16, 39
I.C. § 18-7042(1)(c)	1, 7, 8, 15, 16, 24, 25, 39
I.C. § 18-7042(1)(d)	1, 7, 8, 9, 36, 37, 41
I.C. § 18-7042(1)(e)	16
I.C. § 18-7042(2)(a)	49
I.C. § 18-7042(2)(b)	49
I.C. § 18-7042(4)	7, 23, 44
 FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
13A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure. § 3531.9 (3d ed. 2016)	50
Animal Legal Def. Fund, ALDF Investigation Exposes Tyson Cruelty (Sept. 14, 2015), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=d8PO3MQaDts	3
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	11
Brooke Kroeger, <i>Undercover Reporting: An American Tradition</i> , IRE J. 20 (2014)	3
<i>Cruelty Investigation Prompts Massive Recall of Beef</i> , J. Am. Vet. Med. Ass’n News (Mar. 1, 2008), https://www.avma.org/News/ JAVMANews/Pages/080315e.aspx [https://perma.cc/K5S5- XRKA]	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)	Page(s)
Cornell Computing and Information Science, <i>Cornell Research Study Shows How Snapchat is Changing the Way We Share Information</i> , http://www.cis.cornell.edu/cornell-research-study-shows-how-snapchat-changing-way-we-share-information [https://perma.cc/3EQ8-M8YG].....	32
Humane Society of the United States, <i>Slaughterhouse Investigation: Cruel and Unhealthy Practices</i> (Jan. 30, 2008), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zhlhSQ5z4V4	3
Jane Bambauer, <i>Is Data Speech?</i> , 66 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 57, 63 (2014).....	31, 32
Jenna Wortham, <i>How I Learned to Love Snapchat</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (May 18, 2016), http://www.nytimes.com/2016/05/22/magazine/how-i-learned-to-love-snapchat.html [https://perma.cc/QSR2-D673].....	32
Mercy for Animals, <i>Undercover Video of Bettencourt Dairies in Idaho</i> (Oct. 10, 2012), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zhlhSQ5z4V4	3
Merriam-Webster, “meme,” www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/meme [https://perma.cc/5NQY-5TES]	29
<i>Richard Dawkins explains the real meaning of the word “meme,”</i> YouTube, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=6iHZi-z7H4o (last visited June 15, 2016)	29
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment: Memory, Discourse, and the Right to Record</i> , 159 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 335, 341 (2011).....	33
Snapchat, <i>What is Snapchat?</i> , YouTube, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ykGXIQAHLnA (last visited June 15, 2016).....	32
Undercover Reporting, http://dlib.nyu.edu/undercover/ (last visited June 15, 2016).....	10
Wesley J. Campbell, <i>Speech-Facilitating Conduct</i> , 68 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1, 49 (2016).....	36
